

Bid Date:

COUNTY OF PLACER AUBURN, CA **BID OPENING RECORD**

Bid Number:	20439	Buyer: Javier Terrazas
Title:	Summer Star Way Repair Project	Phone: 530-889-4252
Project Number:	PJ02170	Recorder: Gina Pearson
Bid Date:	10/10/23	

Witnesses:	NONE
	7

	VENDOR NAME	LOCATION	BASE BID	BID BOND	Addendum #1	
1	Steve P. Radso Inc.	Santa Ana, CA	\$1,511,294.00	ONLINE	SUBMISSION	
2	Lorang Brothers Constgruction Inc.	Colfax, CA	\$921,056.00	ONLINE SUBMISSION		

The above information represents the initial reading of the bids that were received. All bids are subject to review for mathematical accuracy and compliance with specifications, terms, and conditions. Award of this bid will be based on the verified results, not the the information displayed here.



Procurement Services Division 2964 Richardson Drive • Auburn, CA 95603 (530) 886-2122

20439 - Summer Star Way Repair Project

Opening Date: September 19, 2023 10:00 AM

Closing Date: October 10, 2023 11:00 AM

To ensure a complete and timely response, it is strongly recommended that you submit your bid response via our Online Bidding System. However, if you have difficult submitting your bid online or prefer to submit your bid manually (hard-copy) for any reason, print and complete this bid package along with any required bid documents, and mail or deliver in a sealed envelope to:

Placer County Procurement Services Division

2964 Richardson Drive

Auburn, CA 95603

All bids must be submitted on original documents (no fax bids) prior to the Closing Date and Time specified above and as prescribed in this bid's General Terms and Conditions. All bids must be signed by an authorized representative of the firm. UNSIGNED OR LATE BIDS WILL BE REJECTED.

Vendors shall complete the area below for hard copy submissions:

COMPANY NAME:	
City/State/7in:	
Contact Person:	
Telephone:	
Email:	
SIGNATURE:	
DATE:	
Title:	

By signature above, bidder hereby agrees to and accepts the terms, conditions and requirements specified in this bid, including the following bid documents and all related addenda (if any).

Vendor Details

Bid Number: 20439 Vendor Name: Lorang Brothers Construction, Inc.

Company Name: Lorang Brothers Construction, Inc.

1175 South Auburn St.

Address:

Colfax, CA 95713

Contact: Carol Lorang-Davis

Email: caro@lorangbrothers.com

Phone: 530-346-8150
Fax: 530-346-6120
HST#: 68-0434456

Submission Details

Created On: Sunday October 08, 2023 11:48:21
Submitted On: Tuesday October 10, 2023 10:56:35

Submitted By: Carol Lorang-Davis
Email: caro@lorangbrothers.com

Transaction #: 43d8b465-5c14-4a1b-bd4e-c6b718849dd1

Submitter's IP Address: 68.67.92.199

Schedule of Prices

Base Bid

INSTRUCTIONS:

- · Bids are to be submitted for the entire work.
- · Enter the Pricing for all items listed.
- · Asterisk (*) denotes a Mandatory field.
- Do not enter \$0.00 unless you are offering the item or service at no cost, or it is otherwise included in your total cost.

The work for which this bid is submitted is for construction in conformance with the special provisions (including the payment of not less than the State general prevailing wage rates or Federal minimum wage rates), the project plans described below, including any addenda thereto, the contract annexed hereto, and also in conformance with the California Department of Transportation Standard Plans, dated 2018, the Standard Specifications, dated 2018, and the Labor Surcharge and Equipment Rental Rates in effect on the date the work is accomplished.

Bids are to be submitted for the entire work.

County reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any irregularities in bids.

The bidder shall set forth for each unit basis item of work a unit price and a total for the item, and for each lump sum item a total for the item, all in clearly legible figures in the respective spaces provided for that purpose. In the case of unit basis items, the amount set forth under the "Item Total" column shall be the product of the unit price bid and the estimated quantity for the item.

In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the total set forth for a unit basis item, the unit price shall prevail, except as provided in (a) or (b), as follows:

- (a) If the amount set forth as a unit price is unreadable or otherwise unclear, or is omitted, or is the same as the amount as the entry in the item total column, then the amount set forth in the item total column for the item shall prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit price;
- (b) (Decimal Errors) If the product of the entered unit price and the estimated quantity is exactly off by a factor of ten, one hundred, etc., or one-tenth, or one-hundredth, etc. from the entered total, the discrepancy will be resolved by using the entered unit price or item total, whichever most closely approximates percentage-wise the unit price or item total in the COUNTY OF PLACER's Final Estimate of cost.

If both the unit price and the item total are unreadable or otherwise unclear, or are omitted, the bid may be deemed irregular. Likewise if the item total for a lump sum item is unreadable or otherwise unclear, or is omitted, the bid may be deemed irregular unless the project being bid has only a single item and a clear, readable total bid is provided.

Symbols such as commas and dollar signs will be ignored and have no mathematical significance in establishing any unit price or item total or lump sums. Written unit prices, item totals and lump sums will be interpreted according to the number of digits and, if applicable, decimal placement. Cents symbols also have no significance in establishing any unit price or item total since all figures are assumed to be expressed in dollars and/or decimal fractions of a dollar. Bids on lump sum items shall be item totals only; if any unit price for a lump sum item is included in a bid and it differs from the item total, the items total shall prevail.

The foregoing provisions for the resolution of specific irregularities cannot be so comprehensive as to cover every omission, inconsistency, error or other irregularity which may occur in a bid. Any situation not specifically provided for will be determined in the discretion of the COUNTY OF PLACER, and that discretion will be exercised in the manner deemed by the COUNTY OF PLACER to best protect the public interest in the prompt and economical completion of the work. The decision of the COUNTY OF PLACER respecting the amount of a bid, or the existence or treatment of an irregularity in a bid, shall be final.

If this bid shall be accepted and the undersigned shall fail to enter into the contract and furnish the 2 bonds in the sums required by the State Contract Act, with surety satisfactory to the COUNTY OF PLACER, within 10 days, not including Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays, after the bidder has received notice from the COUNTY OF PLACER that the contract has been awarded, the COUNTY OF PLACER may, at its option, determine that the bidder has abandoned the contract, and thereupon this bid and the acceptance thereof shall be null and void and the forfeiture of the security accompanying this bid shall operate and the same shall be the property of the COUNTY OF PLACER.

The undersigned, as bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this bid as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without collusion with any other person, firm, or corporation; that he has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, the annexed proposed form of contract, and the plans therein referred to; and he proposes, and agrees if this bid is accepted, that he will contract with the COUNTY OF PLACER, in the form of the copy of the contract annexed hereto, to provide all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus and other means of construction, and to do all the work and furnish all the materials specified in the contract, in the manner and time therein prescribed, and according to the requirements of the Engineer as therein set forth, and that he will take in full payment therefore the following prices, to wit:

Line Item	P-F-W	Bid Item No.	Bid Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price *	Extended Amount
1		070030	LEAD COMPLIANCE PLAN	LS	1	\$500.0000	\$ 500.00
2			LEVEL 2 CRITICAL PATH METHOD SCHEDULE	LS	1	\$2,000.0000	\$ 2,000.00
3		120090	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS	LS	1	\$3,000.0000	\$ 3,000.00
4		120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	1	\$35,050.0000	\$ 35,050.00
5		129000	TEMPORARY RAILING (TYPE K)	LF	420	\$70.0000	\$ 29,400.00
6		129110	TEMPORARY CRASH CUSHION	EA	2	\$2,500.0000	\$ 5,000.00
7		130100	JOB SITE MANAGEMENT	LS	1	\$95,000.0000	\$ 95,000.00
8			PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM	LS	1	\$7,500.0000	\$ 7,500.00

9	130640	TEMPORARY FIBER ROLL	LF	302	\$10.0000	\$ 3,020.00
10	130680	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE	LF	435	\$10.0000	\$ 4,350.00
11	130900	TEMPORARY CONCRETE WASHOUT	LS	1	\$2,000.0000	\$ 2,000.00
12	131201	TEMPORARY CREEK DIVERSION SYSTEMS	LS	1	\$94,000.0000	\$ 94,000.00
13	170103	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LS	1	\$10,000.0000	\$ 10,000.00
14	190101	ROADWAY EXCAVATION	CY	540	\$150.0000	\$ 81,000.00
15	198050	EMBANKMENT	CY	260	\$50.0000	\$ 13,000.00
16	198050A	GEOSYNTHETIC REINFORCED EMBANKMENT	CY	580	\$145.0000	\$ 84,100.00
17	206405	REMOVE IRRIGATION FACILITY	LS	1	\$2,000.0000	\$ 2,000.00
18	208688A	RELOCATE 4" C900 PVC WATERLINE	LS	1	\$30,000.0000	\$ 30,000.00
19	210110	IMPORTED TOPSOIL (CY)	CY	144	\$69.0000	\$ 9,936.00
20	210212	DRY SEED (SQFT)	SQFT	7770	\$1.0000	\$ 7,770.00
21	210280	ROLLED EROSION CONTROL PRODUCT (BLANKET)	SQFT	7770	\$1.5000	\$ 11,655.00
22	260200A	ASPHALT GRINDINGS	CY	55	\$150.0000	\$ 8,250.00
23	260203	CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE (CY)	CY	53	\$145.0000	\$ 7,685.00
24	390132	HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A)	TON	21	\$770.0000	\$ 16,170.00
25	398300	REMOVE BASE AND SURFACING	CY	61	\$180.0000	\$ 10,980.00
26	480600	TEMPORARY SHORING	LS	1	\$50,000.0000	\$ 50,000.00
27 F	510502	MINOR CONCRETE (MINOR STRUCTURE)	CY	30	\$4,000.0000	\$ 120,000.00
28	600093	REMOVE TIMBER	EA	2	\$1,000.0000	\$ 2,000.00
29	650058	84" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE	LF	80	\$1,250.0000	\$ 100,000.00
30	710130	REMOVE CULVERT (EA)	EA	1	\$5,000.0000	\$ 5,000.00
31	710152	REMOVE HEADWALL	EA	1	\$3,000.0000	\$ 3,000.00
32	723020	ROCK SLOPE PROTECTION (1T, CLASS VIII, METHOD A) (CY)	CY	163	\$110.0000	\$ 17,930.00
33	729011	ROCK SLOPE PROTECTION FABRIC (CLASS 8)	SQYD	168	\$20.0000	\$ 3,360.00
34	803100	RECONSTRUCT FENCE	LF	88	\$25.0000	\$ 2,200.00
35	803020	REMOVE FENCE	LF	88	\$25.0000	\$ 2,200.00
36	803060	REMOVE GATE	EA	1	\$1,000.0000	\$ 1,000.00
37	803160	RESET GATE	EA	1	\$1,000.0000	\$ 1,000.00
38	999990	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$40,000.0000	\$ 40,000.00

Summary Table

Bid Form	Amount
Base Bid	\$ 921,056.00
Subtotal Contract Amount:	\$ 921,056.00

List of Proposed Substitutions

Pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 3400, the following substitutions are proposed as "Equals" for those set forth in the Contract. All data substantiating the proposed substitutions shall be submitted to the County upon request.

Contract Section *		Name and Manufacturer of Proposed Product To Be Substituted *	Model/Quantity of Proposed Product *
NONE	NONE	NONE	NONE

Contractor License and PWC Registration Numbers

Contractor License

The successful bidder shall possess a valid Contractor License issued by the State of California at the time of opening of the bids and for the duration of the contract. Provide your license information below.

Department of Industrial Relations Public Works Contractor (PWC) Registration

All contractors and subcontractors who bid on public works projects must be registered with the Department of Industrial Relations, pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5.

Provide your PWC registration number below.

License	Type *	License Number *	License Expiration Date *	PWC (DIR) Registration Number *	
Α		771160	11/30/2023	1000013354	*

List of Subcontractors

Enter firm name, city, state, California contractor license number, and public works contractor registration number for each subcontractor performing work in excess of 1/2 of 1 percent of the total bid, or \$10,000, whichever is greater (CA PCC 4104). If no subcontractors will be used, enter "None".

ı	Line Item	Business Name	Location City	State	California C	Contractor License Public Works	Contractor DIR Registration Number [DBE (Y/N)
	1	Bob's Tree Company	Weimar	CA	1234567	98765432	`	Yes
2	2	Ben's Paving	Penryn	CA	99991010	53074535	1	No

Line	Business Name *	Location City *	State *		Public Works Contractor DIR Registration Number *	DBE
1	Selby's Soil - SSEC	Newcastle	CA	1039888	1000058550	○ Yes • No

Portion of Work Subcontracted

Enter firm name, bid item numbers, percentage of each bid item numbers, and description of work for each of your subcontractors performing work in excess of 1/2 of 1 percent of the total bid, or \$10,000, whichever is greater (CA PCC 4104).

Item Field:

• Enter single bid item numbers and percentage of bid item performed by subcontractor on each line of the Subcontractor List. Do not enter words in the Item Number field.

Description Field:

- If the percentage of the bid item work is less than 100%, list the description of the portion of work to be subcontracted (Eg. tree removal portion of clear and grub Bid Item 1).
- List sequential items that are 100% in a range as follows: Items 77-80.
- List non-sequential items that are 100% in a list separatated by commas as follows: Items 95, 97, 99.
- If no subcontractors will be used for this project, enter "None".

Subcontractor Item Percentage (%) Description
Bob's Tree Co. 1 50% Tree Removal
Ben's Paving 23-35, 37, 39, 41 100%

	T		
Subcontractor	Item	Percentage (%)	Description
SSEC - Selby's Soil	9	.2	Temporary Fiber Roll
SSEC - Selby's Soil	10	.3	Temporary Silt Fence
SSEC - Selby's Soil	20	.4	Dry Seed
SSEC - Selby's Soil	21	1	Rolled Erosion Control Product (Blanket)

Documents

Bid Number: 20439

Complete and upload the forms described below.

- Bid Security Election Form Summer Star Way Bid Security Election Form.pdf Sunday October 08, 2023 12:27:19
- DBE Form 12B (optional)
- DBE Form 15G (optional)
- Debarment and Suspension Certification Summer Star Way Debarment and Suspension Certification.pdf Sunday October 08, 2023 12:27:34
- Equal Employment Opportunity Certification Summer Star Way EEO.pdf Sunday October 08, 2023 12:27:46
- Non Collusion Affidavit Summer Star Way NonCollusion Affidavit.pdf Monday October 09, 2023 15:20:03
- Non Lobbying Certification/Disclosure Summer Star Way NonLobbying Certification for Federal-Aid Contracts pdf Sunday October 08, 2023 12:28:00
- Public Contract Code Statements Summer Star Way Public Contract Code Statements pdf Sunday October 08, 2023 12:28:12
- Statement of Experience Summer Star Way Statement of Experience.pdf Monday October 09, 2023 15:20:19
- Additional Document (optional)

BID SECURITY

In accordance with California Public Contract Code Section 20129, all bids shall be accompanied by Bid Security. The Bid Security may consist of cash, cashier's check made payable to the County, certified check made payable to the County, or a Bid Bond executed by an admitted surety insurer made payable to Placer County.

The amount of the Bid Security shall not be less than ten percent (10%) of the total amount of the bid. For the purposes of this Section, "the amount of the bid" does not include alternates, if any. The signature of the Surety on the Bid Bond shall be notarized and accompanied by a duly authorized Power of Attorney as evidence of his/her authority, if executing as attorney-in-fact for the Surety.

The cash, cashier's check, certified check or Bid Bond shall be given as a guarantee that the successful bidder will enter into a written contract within ten (10) days after being requested to do so and will be considered as the stipulated amount of liquidated damages in the event the bidder is unable to or refuses to execute a contract for the work. Upon an award to the successful bidder, the security of unsuccessful bidders shall be returned in a reasonable period of time.

Electronic Bid Submissions:

If the bidder elects to submit an electronic bid response, the following documents must be attached to the electronic bid response in bids&tenders™:

- Bid Security Election Form (required for all electronic submissions)
- Scanned copy of the Bidder's executed Bid Bond (required if not submitting cash, cashier's check, certified check or digital Bid Bond). **SEE BELOW**
- Scanned copy of Cashier's Check or Certified Check (required if not submitting a Bid Bond, Digital Bid Bond or cash). **SEE BELOW**
- Digital Bid Bond (required if not submitting cash, cashier's check, certified check or scanned Bid Bond)
- Power of Attorney (required for Bid Bonds if signature of Surety is executing as attorney-in-fact for the Surety)
- Notary Documentation (required for all Bid Bonds)

**The cash, original cashier's check, original certified check, or original executed bid bond must be received at the Office of Procurement Services at 2964 Richardson Drive, Auburn, CA 95603, NOT LATER THAN 48 HOURS AFTER THE BID CLOSING TIME, excluding weekends and County holidays. Bid security shall be submitted in a sealed envelope addressed to the Procurement address above with the Project name and Bid number identified. The security type submitted by the bidder must match the security type indicated by the bidder on the Bid Security Election Form. MISMATCHED SECURITY TYPES OR FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE REQUIRED INFORMATION BY THE DEADLINE SPECIFIED ABOVE WILL RENDER YOUR BID NON-RESPONSIVE.

The information on the original bid bond including, but not limited to, surety, dates, names, signatures, power of attorney and notary documentation must match the information on the bid bond copy that was submitted with the electronic bid response. DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE ORIGINAL BID BOND AND COPY MAY RENDER YOUR BID NON-RESPONSIVE.

Hard Copy Bid Submissions:

Bid Number: 20439

If the bidder elects to submit a hard copy bid response, the Bid Security (cash, cashier's check, certified check or original executed Bid Bond) must be enclosed with the sealed bid. Bidders who submit hard copy bid responses in lieu of electronic bid submissions are not required to submit the Bid Security Election Form.

• Bid Bond / Security - Summer Star Way - Bid Bond.pdf - Sunday October 08, 2023 12:12:41

Addenda, Terms and Conditions

■ I acknowledge that I have the authority to bind the Company and submit this bid on behalf of the Company. - Carol Lorang-Davis, Office, LORANG BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.

The Applicant declares that there is an actual or potential Conflict of Interest relating to the preparation of its submission, and/or the Applicant foresees an actual or potential Conflict of Interest in performing the contractual obligations contemplated in the bid. **Yes** • No

The Bidder acknowledges and agrees that the addendum/addenda below form part of the Bid Document

Please check the box in the column "I have reviewed this addendum" below to acknowledge each of the addenda.

File Name	I have reviewed the below addendum and attachments (if applicable)	Pages
20439 Addendum No.1 Tue October 3 2023 08:02 AM	R	-

BID SECURITY ELECTION FORM

Bidders who submit electronic bids shall complete and submit this Bid Security Election Form with their bids. This form is not required for hard copy bid submissions. Bidders are advised to read the section of this bid titled: "Security Instructions" on bids&tenders™.

Name of Bidder (Firm): Loughly Brother Construction, Inc	
Accompanying this Bid is:	security type)
in an amount equal to at least ten percent of the total bid amount.	
(NOTICE: INSERT THE WORDS ABOVE OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING SECURITY T "CASH(\$)," "CASHIER'S CHECK," "CERTIFIED CHECK," "BIDDER'S BONI "DIGITAL BID BOND" AS THE CASE MAY BE.)	

Bidder acknowledges the requirement that the bid security type indicated by the bidder above must match the actual security type submitted by the bidder, and that a "mismatch" between the two will render his/her bid non-responsive.

DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION

TITLE 49, CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, PART 29

The bidder, under penalty of perjury, certifies that, except as noted below, he/she or any other person associated therewith in the capacity of owner, partner, director, officer, manager:

- is not currently under suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion, or determination of ineligibility by any Federal agency;
- has not been suspended, debarred, voluntarily excluded or determined ineligible by any Federal agency within the past 3 years;
- does not have a proposed debarment pending; and
- has not been indicted, convicted, or had a civil judgement rendered against it by a court of competent jurisdiction in any matter involving fraud or official misconduct within the past 3 years.

If there are any exceptions to this certification, insert the exceptions in the following space.

Exceptions will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining bidder responsibility. For any exception noted above, indicate below to whom it applies, initiating agency, and dates of action.

LORANG BONGES CONSTRUCTION	flac
CHANCE LONGING	
PRINT NAME OF BIDDER	
apolic front	
(Signature of Bidder)	-
Dated: 10.10.2023	

Notes: Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions. The above certification is part of the Bid.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATION

The bidder Lorgny Brother Cartherton, Inc.	
proposed subcontractor	, hereby
certifies that he (check the applicable box below);	
has	
has not,	
participated in a previous contract or subcontract subject to the equal opportun	ity clauses, as
required by Executive Orders 10925, 11114, or 11246, and that, where require	•
the Joint Reporting Committee, the Director of the Office of Federal Contract	
Federal Government contracting or administering agency, or the former Presid	
on Equal Employment Opportunity, all reports due under the applicable filling	g requirements.
LORANG Brothes Construction / MC. NAME OF COMPANY	
CHARLIE LORANG	
PRINT NAME OF BIDDER	
dali Tom	
(Signature of Bidder)	
Dated: 10.10.2023	

Note: The above certification is required by the Equal Employment Opportunity Regulations of the Secretary of Labor (41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (1)), and must be submitted by bidders and proposed subcontractors only in connection with contracts and subcontracts, which are subject to the equal opportunity clause. Contracts and subcontracts which are exempt from the equal opportunity clause are set forth in 41 CFR 60-1.5. (Generally only contracts or subcontracts of \$10,000 or under are exempt.)

Currently, Standard Form 100 (EEO-1) is the only report required by the Executive Orders or their implementing regulations.

Proposed prime contractors and subcontractors who have participated in a previous contract or subcontract subject to the Executive Orders and have not filed the required reports should note that 41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (1) prevents the award of contracts and subcontracts unless such contractor submits a report covering the delinquent period or such other period specified by the Federal Highway Administration or by the Director, Office of Federal Contract Compliance, U.S. Department of Labor.

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

State of California) ss.
County of flaces
Chapte During, being first duly sworn deposes and says that he or she is of Louis Brothese party saking the foregoing bid that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to
any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.
Signature: Title: Date: Charles Tourney Charles Tourney Charles Charles
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 9^{-4} day of $0 < 0 < 0 < 0 < 0 < 0 < 0 < 0 < 0 < 0 $
Larlara Kelly
Signature of Notary Public BARBARA KELLY Notary Public - California Placer County Commission # 2461806 My Comm. Expires Aug 31, 2027

NONLOBBYING CERTIFICATION FOR FEDERAL-AID CONTRACTS

The prospective participant certifies, by signing and submitting this bid or bid, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- (I) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities." in conformance with its instructions.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

The prospective participant also agrees by submitting his or her bid or bid that he or she shall require that the language of this certification be included in all lower tier subcontracts, which exceed \$100,000 and that all such subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

COMPLETE THIS FORM TO DISCLOSE LOBBYING ACTIVITIES PURSUANT TO 31 U.S.C. 1352

	1.	Type of Federal Action:	2. Status of Federa	I Actio	n:	3. Report Type:	
		a. contract b. grant c. cooperative agreement d. loan	a. bid/offer/applid b. initial award c. post-award	cation		a. initial b. material change	
		e. Ioan guarantee f. Ioan insurance				year qua	irter
	4.	Name and Address of Reporting Entity		5.	If Reporting Enti Enter Name and	ty in No. 4 is Subawarde Address of Prime:	е,
		Prime Sunaward	lee , if known		/		
		Congressional District, if known			Congressional D	istrict, if known	
	6.	Federal Department/Agency:		7.		n Name/Description:	
	8.	Federal Action Number, if known:		9./	Award Amount,	if known:	
	10.	Name and Address of Lobby Entity (If individual, last name, first name, MI)		b.	address if differer (last name, first n		g
			(attach Continuation S	heet(s)	if necessary)		
	11.	Amount of Payment (check all that apply)	13.	Type of Payme	ent (check all that apply)	
		\$ actual [planned		a retain		
	12.	Form of Payment (check all that apply). a. cash b. in-kind; specify: nature value			d. conting e deferre	gent fee	
	14.	Brief Description of Services Performed officer(s), employee(s), or member(s) co				luding	
			(attach Continuation	n Sheet	(s) if necessary)		
	15.	Continuation Sheet(s) attached:	Yes		lo 🔲		
	16.	Information requested through this form is aut U.S.C. Section 1352. This disclosure of lobby		Sinna	ture:		
		placed by the tier above when his transaction entered into. This disclosure is required purs	was made or uant to 31 U.S.C.		ture: Name:		
		1352. This information will be reported to Column and will be available for public inspection. An	y person who fails to				
		file the required disclosure shall be subject to less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,00 failure.	a civil penalty of not			Date:	
	Fede	ral Use Only:				uthorized for Local Reprod tandard Form - LLL	uction
_							

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF SF-LLL, DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

This disclosure form shall be completed by the reporting entity, whether subawardee or prime Federal recipient, at the initiation or receipt of covered Federal action or a material change to previous filing pursuant to title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. The filing of a form is required for such payment or agreement to make payment to lobbying entity for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress an officer or employee of Congress or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with a covered Federal action. Attach a continuation sheet for additional information if the space on the form is inadequate. Complete all items that apply for both the initial filing and material change report. Refer to the implementing guidance published by the Office of Management and Budget for additional information.

- 1. Identify the type of covered Federal action for which lobbying activity is and/or has been secured to influence, the outcome of a covered Federal action.
- 2. Identify the status of the covered Federal action.
- 3. Identify the appropriate classification of this report. If this is a follow-up report caused by a material change to the information previously reported, enter the year and quarter in which the change occurred. Enter the date of the last, previously submitted report by this reporting entity for this covered Federal action.
- 4. Enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the reporting entity. Include Congressional District if known. Check the appropriate classification of the reporting entity that designates if it is or expects to be a prime or subaward recipient. Identify the tier of the subawardee, e.g., the first subawardee of the prime is the first tier. Subawards include but are not limited to subcontracts, subgrants and contract awards under grants.
- 5. If the organization filing the report in Item 4 checks "Subawardee" then enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the prime Federal recipient. Include Congressional District, if known.
- 6. Enter the name of the Federal agency making the award or loan commitment. Include at least one organization level below agency name, if known. For example, Department of Transportation, United States Coast Guard.
- 7. Enter the Federal program name or description for the covered Federal action (item 1). If known, enter the full Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number for grants, cooperative agreements, loans and loan commitments.
- 8. Enter the most appropriate Federal identifying number available for the Federal action identification in item 1 (e.g., Request for Proposal (RFP) number, Invitation for Bid (IFB) number, grant announcement number, the contract grant. or loan award number, the application/proposal control number assigned by the Federal agency). Include prefixes, e.g., "RFP-DE-90-001."
- 9. For a covered Federal action where there has been an award or loan commitment by the Federal agency, enter the Federal amount of the award/loan commitments for the prime entity identified in item 4 or 5.
- 10. (a) Enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the lobbying entity engaged by the reporting entity identified in item 4 to influenced the covered Federal action.
 - (b) Enter the full names of the individual(s) performing services and include full address if different from 10 (a). Enter Last Name, First Name and Middle Initial (MI).
- 11. Enter the amount of compensation paid or reasonably expected to be paid by the reporting entity (item 4) to the lobbying entity (item 10). Indicate whether the payment has been made (actual) or will be made (planned). Check all boxes that apply. If this is a material change report, enter the cumulative amount of payment made or planned to be made.
- 12. Check the appropriate box(es). Check all boxes that apply. If payment is made through an in-kind contribution, specify the nature and value of the in-kind payment.
- 13. Check the appropriate box(es). Check all boxes that apply. If other, specify nature.
- 14. Provide a specific and detailed description of the services that the lobbyist has performed or will be expected to perform and the date(s) of any services rendered. Include all preparatory and related activity not just time spent in actual contact with Federal officials. Identify the Federal officer(s) or employee(s) contacted or the officer(s) employee(s) or Member(s) of Congress that were contacted.
- 15. Check whether or not a continuation sheet(s) is attached.
- 16. The certifying official shall sign and date the form, print his/her name title and telephone number.

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 30 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instruction, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and

completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0046), Washington, D.C. 20503.

PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE

Public Contract Code Section 10285.1 Statement

In conformance with Public Contract Code Section 10285.1 (Chapter 376, Stats. 1985), the bidder hereby declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the bidder has ____, has not ____ been convicted within the preceding three years of any offenses referred to in that section, including any charge of fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy, or any other act in violation of any state or Federal antitrust law in connection with the bidding upon, award of, or performance of, any public works contract, as defined in Public Contract Code Section 1101, with any public entity, as defined in Public Contract Code Section 1100, including the Regents of the University of California or the Trustees of the California State University. The term "bidder" is understood to include any partner, member, officer, director, responsible managing officer, or responsible managing employee thereof, as referred to in Section 10285.1.

Note: The bidder must place a check mark after "has" or "has not" in one of the blank spaces provided. The above Statement is part of the Bid. Signing this Bid on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Statement. Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

Charle Locald

PRINT NAME OF BIDDER

(Signature of Bidder)

Dated: 10.10.2023

Public Contract Code Section 10162 Questionnaire

In conformance with Public Contract Code Section 10162, the Bidder shall complete, under penalty of perjury, the following questionnaire:

Has the bidder, any officer of the bidder, or any employee of the bidder who has a proprietary interest in the bidder, ever been disqualified, removed, or otherwise prevented from bidding on, or completing a federal, state, or local government project because of a violation of law or a safety regulation?

Yes ____ No__

If the answer is yes, explain the circumstances in the following space.

Public Contract Code 10232 Statement

In conformance with Public Contract Code Section 10232, the Contractor, hereby states under penalty of perjury, that no more than one final unappealable finding of contempt of court by a federal court has been issued against the Contractor within the immediately preceding two year period because of the Contractor's failure to comply with an order of a federal court which orders the Contractor to comply with an order of the National Labor Relations Board.

Note: The above Statement and Questionnaire are part of the Bid. Signing this form on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Statement and Ouestionnaire.

Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE

The bidder h	nas been engaged in the contract s.	ing business, under the pres	ent business namefor
Experience i years.	in work of a nature similar to that	covered in the proposal exte	nds over a period of 50
The bidder, as follows:	as a contractor, has never failed	to satisfactorily complete a co	ontract awarded to it, except
	Nove		
	g contracts have been satisfactor icated, and to whom reference is		years for the persons, firm o
<u>Year</u>	Owner/Address	Type of Work	Contract Amt.
	(See Almer	(tep)	
Chre (Signature o	der penalty of perjury that the for	egoing is true and correct.	



LORANG BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION INC.

1175 South Auburn Street Colfax, CA 95713 (530) 346-8150 Fax (530) 346-6120

The following is a partial list of projects contracted by Lorang Brothers Construction, Inc.:

Foothill WTP Grit Screen Structure 2022 Location: Newcastle, CA Price Range: \$1,014,532 Owner: Placer County Water Agency 144 Ferguson Rd. Auburn, CA 95603 Contact: Mike Chancellor, P.E. (530) 863-3815 (cell) Rollins Lake Rd. Slide Repair 2022 Location: Colfax, CA Price Range: \$1,367,282 Owner: Placer County 3091 County Center Dr. Auburn, CA 95603 Contact: Jean Hanson, P.E. (530) 745-7553 Alta Forestry Rd. Slope Stabilization 2022 Location: Alta, CA Price Range: \$1,432,060 Owner: Placer County 3091 County Center Dr. Auburn, CA 95603 Contact: Psomas Engineers - Dan Albright, P.E. (916) 204-6963 (cell) Emergency Hwy 20 Drainage Inlet (DI) Repairs 2022 Location: Nevada City, CA

Location: Nevada City, CA Price Range: \$493,861 Owner: Caltrans

Nevada City, CA

Contact: Dave Catania, P.E.

(530) 218-1752 (cell)

Hayford Siphon Replacement Location: Colfax, CA Price Range: \$4,000,000 Owner: Placer County Water Agency 144 Ferguson Rd. Auburn, CA 95603 Contact: Mitchell McCarthy, P.E. (530) 863-3889 (cell)	2021-2022
Lower Banvard Canal Improvements Location: Auburn, CA Price Range: \$1,476,132 Owner: Placer County Water Agency 144 Ferguson Rd. Auburn, CA 95603 Contact: Kelly Shively, P.E. (530) 823-4886	2021
Ophir Rd. Pump Station Standby Generator Location: Auburn, CA Price Range: \$2,399,550 Owner: Placer County Water Agency 144 Ferguson Rd. Auburn, CA 95603 Contact: Mike Chancellor, P.E. (530) 863-3815	2021
American River Pump Station Standby Generator Location: Auburn, CA Price Range: \$2,388,900 Owner: Placer County Water Agency 144 Ferguson Rd. Auburn, CA 95603 Contact: Mike Chancellor, P.E. (530) 863-3815	2021
Bowman WTP Phase 2 Improvements Location: Auburn, CA Price Range: \$1,668,500 Owner: Placer County Water Agency 144 Ferguson Rd. Auburn, CA 95603 Contact: Brian Rickards, R.E. (530) 823-4886	2020

Hwy 49 Slide Repair	2019
Location: Hwy 49 near North San Juan, CA	
Price Range: \$1,423,570	
Owner: Caltrans	
Contact: Dave Catania, R.E.	
(530) 218-1752	
Hwy 49 Replace Guard Railing	2019
Location: Hwy 49 in Sierra County	
Price Range: \$430,983	
Owner: Caltrans	
Contact: Dave Catania, R.E.	
(530) 218-1752	
Foothill 30" Water Line	2019
Location: Auburn, CA	
Price Range: \$331,675	
Owner: Placer County Water Agency	
144 Ferguson Rd.	
Auburn, CA 95603	
Contact: Mike Chancellor, R.E.	
(530) 823-4820	
Colfax Culvert Repair and Sinkhole	2018
Location: Colfax, CA	
Price Range: \$519,123	
Owner: Caltrans	
2707 Notre Dame Blvd.	
Chico, CA 95938	
Contact: Tad Sampson, R.E.	
(916) 799-4858	
Clover Valley Reservoir Supply Pipeline	2018
Location: Penryn, CA	
Price Range: \$1,904,154	
Owner: Placer County Water Agency	
144 Ferguson Rd.	
Auburn, CA 95603	
Contact: Michael Boake, P.E.	
(530) 718-4968	

Replace Failed 72" CMP Culvert	2018
Location: Whitmore, CA	
Price Range: \$1,367,222	
Owner: Caltrans	
2707 Notre Dame Blvd.	
Chico, CA 95938	
Contact: Phil Zink, P.E.	
(530) 346-7996	
V. 1. G. 4. 002 CMD	0010
Yuba County 90" CMP	2018
Location: Camptonville, CA	
Price Range: \$706,850	
Owner: Caltans	
2707 Notre Dame Blvd.	
Chico, CA 95938	
Contact: Dave Catania, P.E.	
(530) 218-1752	
Camptonville Water System Improvements Project	2017
Location: Camptonville, CA	
Price Range: \$415,200	
Owner: Camptonville Community Services District	
P.O. Box 327	
Camptonville, CA 95922	
Contact: Sauers Engineering, Inc., Keith Knibb, P.E.	
(530) 265-8021	
Hayford Flyma #2 Panlagament Project	2017
Hayford Flume #2 Replacement Project Location: Colfax, CA	2017
Price Range: \$1,542,200	
Owner: Placer County Water Agency	
144 Ferguson Rd. Auburn, CA 95603	
Contact: Heather Knutson, P.E.	
Mike Chancellor, P.E.	
(530) 823-4886	
American River Pump Station -2017 Storm Damage Repair	2017
Location: Auburn, CA	
Price Range: \$604,167	
Owner: Placer County Water Agency	
144 Ferguson Rd.	
Auburn, CA 95603	
Contact: Kelly Shively/Jeremy Shepard, P.E.	
(530) 823-4883	

Loma Rica 24" Pipe Rehabilitation	2017
Location: Grass Valley, CA	
Price Range: \$428,768	
Owner: Nevada Irrigation District	
1036 W. Main St.	
Grass Valley, CA 95945	
Contact: Adrian Schneider, P.E.	
(530) 271-6839	
()	
Hwy. 49 Storm Damage Repair Project	2017
Location: Hwy. 49 in CA	
Price Range: \$996,500	
Owner: CALTRANS	
Contact: Tim Crosby, P.E.	
(530) 320-6460	
(600) 520 0 100	
Ralston Tailpace Sediment Removal Project	2017
Location: Ralston Ridge, CA	
Price Range: \$1,617,900	
Owner: Placer County Water Agency	
5825 Sunset Dr.	
Foresthill, CA 95631	
Contact: Ross Hooper, P.E.	
(530) 367-6710	
(330) 307 0710	



BIDDER'S BOND

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, the undersigned Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Placerin the sum of ten percent (10%) of the total amount of the bid of the Contractor, submitted by said Contractor to the County of Placer for the work described below, for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and administrators, successors or assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. In no event shall the liability of the Surety hereunder exceed the sum of Ten Percent (10%) of the Total Amount of the Bid Dollars (\$_-10%--______). The condition of this obligation is such that the above Contractor has submitted the above-mentioned bid to the County of Placer for certain work specifically described as:

SUMMER STAR WAY REPAIR PROJECT

NOW, THEREFORE, if said Contractor is awarded the above-mentioned contract, and within the time and manner required by the contract documents, enters into a written contract in accordance with the bid, and files the required bonds and insurance certificate, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands and seals on this 5th October , 20 23	day of
CONTRACTOR: Lorang Brothers Construction Inc.	
Title: Sicretary, Corpressor office	
SURETY: Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America By: Recorded to the control of the	
Title: Kathy Rangel, Attorney-in-Fact	
Address of Surety for Service of Notice and/or Process: Melissa DeKoven 2710 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 150N, Sacramento, CA 95833-3505	

NOTE: Signature of Surety must be notarized and must be accompanied by a duly authorized power of attorney if executing as attorney-in-fact for Surety.

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY PLACER COUNTY COUNSEL

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California City/County of:									
On this				in	the ye	ear			
before me,			/						
personally appeared,		Attorna	y in Fact						
		Allom	ey III Fact						
personally known to r	me (or proved to r	me on th	e basis of sa	atisfacto	ry ev	idence) to	o be t	he per	son
whose name is	subscribed to	this	instrument	as 1	the	attorney	in	fact	of
and acknowledged to	me that he/she si	ubscribe	d the name o	of the sa	aid co	mpany th	 nereto	as sur	ety,
and his/her own name	e as attorney in fac	ot.							
(SEAL)									
/			Notary	Public			_		

Note: Signature of those executing for the surety must be properly acknowledged.

* See attached *

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

-- 35 .

attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.								
State of California County of Placer)							
On October 5, 2023 before me,	K. Hanley, Notary Public							
	(insert name and title of the officer)							
personally appeared Kathy Rangel								
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.								
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.								
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	K. HANLEY Notary Public - California Placer County Commission # 2384942							
Signature Khanley	(Seal)							



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Kathy Rangel of ROSEVILLE their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.



State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026

NOTARY # PUBLIC #

By:

Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

Robert L. Ranev. Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 5th

day of October

2023







Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary